Relevant portion translated

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Unstirred Question No: 146
Date of Reply : 02.02.2018

Sub : Assam Accord Implementation MLA : Sri Phani Bhusan Choudhury

Question

% How many foreigners have been detected after Assam Accord? How many of them are pushed back, deported ? How many of them are untraced? What are the measures takes to capture them?

Answer

¢ 90,206 Nos. of persons have been detected as foreigner after Assam Accord till date. Total 29,663 Nos. are pushed back and 75 nos. are untraced. Total 45,164
Nos. of foreigner are untraced. To capture them 500 Nos. of taskforce have been formed.


Assarn Legislative Assembly
Date of Reply: 26.03.2018

Unstarred Assembly Question No: 723

Sub : indo-Bangla Border Areas Development.
Dr. MOTIUR ROHMAN MONDAL, MLA.

Will the Minister of Border Areas Development be pleased to state:

(a) What are the programmes taken by the Govt. for the development of Indo-Bangladesh Border Areas ?

(b) Does the Government feel satisfied with whatever activities already taken by now ?

(c) When will the fencing be completed in disputed and riverine areas 7

(d) What has the Govt. to say about Roads and link Roads (border) and comrunicaticns (including tele and digital) and Lighting arrangement ?

&) There is scarcity of fresh and pure drinking water in the border-areas. Will the department provide adequate drinking water ?

ANSWER

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary, Hon'ble Minister, Commerce & Indusiry,
Transport and Parliamentary Affairs, Assam, will reply on behalf of Hon'ble Minister, Border Protection and Deveiopment Department, Assam :

(a) Various development schemes under Border Areas Development programme

(BADP-SCA) are taken ny Govt. for development of indo-Bangladesh Border
Areas. '

(b) Yes. Schemes are implamented satisfactorily.

(c) Work of a stretch of 4.35 km at Karimganj, fs held @p due to BGB objection based on need for erection of reference pillars in that area. The matter has been taken up by Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA), New Delhi with the Ministry of External Affairs (MEA) for an early solution of the problem.

The riverine stretch of 48.11 km is proposed to be plugged by means of non-physical barrier i.e. Technological solution. The work is in progress under BSF.
Target date of completion is September, 2018.

(d) Border roads are available all along the border and being maintained by CPWD. The maintance is being done on requirement basis by CPWD. The District administration has constructed link roads which are also being maintained/repaired by District administration. Development of road network in border areas is given priority under BADP.

BOPs are connected with telecommunication and mobile network.

All BSF Bn. HQ/BOPs are having electricity connectivity and Gen sets have also been provided for backup arrangement. The Border Flood Lights (BFLs}
are functioning through DG sets for which sufficient POL is made available.
Moreover, dedicated power supply to BFLs has been taken up by CPWD/APDCL of which Dhubri sector has been completed and Karimganj sector is under progress. Low voltage problem in Dhubri - South Salmara sector is also being addressed through additional sub-station.

(e) As per decision taken in the State Level Screening Committee (SLSC) meeting held on 15/7/2016, it was resolved that the first and feremast development priority will be given for good road connectivity through respective line departments. Other sectors like health, education etc. will be taken up in these

~areas. However, in the instance of extreme drinking water scarcity, proposals for drinking water facilities can be placed before the SLSC for consideration of such proposal.
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Name of Members of Foreigner's Tribunals with date of appointment

Date of

Sk No. Name of Member Qualification ,
Appointment

1 Rafigul Islam - Advocate BA, LLB 29_/07/2015
2 Habibar Rahman - Advocate BA, LLB 18/09/2015
3 Nibedita Tamuli Nath - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
4 Mohan Lal Das - Retired Judge 14/07/2004
5 Anurupa Dey - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
6 Rina Hazarika - Retired Judge 2/11/2016

7 Sachin Kr Sarma - Advocate BSC(ansg}l LB, 29/07/2015
8 M.U.Laskar - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
9 Shiv Sankar Lal - Retired Judge 23/05/2012
10 Brajendra Kr Talukdar - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
11 Dibakar Bhattacharjee - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
12 Jyotish Purakayastha - Advocate BCom, LLB 18/08/2015
13 Gopal Karmakar- Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
14 Binod Kr. Basumatary - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
15 |N. K. Sarma - Retired Judge 30/03/2002
16 Binoy Kr. Sarma - Retired Judge 27105/2011

17 Deepak Bora - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/12015
18  |Alin Sarma - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
19 Saiful Islam - Retired Judge 2/11/2016

20 Dipenjyoti Dutta - Advocate BA, LLB 18/09/2015
21 J.K. Pramanik - Retired Judge 20/04/2012
22 Narayan Kr. Nath - Advocate BSC, LLB 29/07/2015
23 {Abhijit Das - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
24 Hemanta Mahanta - Advocate LLB 29/07/2015
25 Naba Kr. Barua - Advocate BSC, LLB 29/07/2015
26 Dhiraj Kr. Saikia - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
27 |Junmoni Borah - Advocate F?ébhlhBM 20/07/2015
28 Kalpana Baruah - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
29 Munindra Nath Chutia - Retired Judge 27/05/12011
30 Subrata Shome - Advocate BSC. LLB 29/07/2015
31 Ranjan Kr. Bharali - Advocate BE, LLB 29/07/2015
32 |lkramul Hussain - Retired Judge 18/09/2015
33 Rama Kanta Khakhlary - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
34 Ajay Kr. Phukan - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
35 Bibhas Barman - Advocate BCom, LLB 29/07/2015
36 Pratap Ch. Das - Retired Judge 2/11/2016

37 Sujaul Karim - Retired Judge 23/05/2012
38 ISWAR PRASAD BARTHAKUR- ADVOCAIE BA, LLB 29/07/2015


39 |Rita Bora Saikia - Retired Judge 16/12/2016
40 |Lakheshwar Hazarika - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
41 Dhiman Talukdar - Advocate MSc, LLB 29/07/2015
42 Ananta Ram Medhi - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
43 |Minakshi Rongpi - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
44 Dibosh Saikia - Advocate BCom, LLB 29/07/2015
45 Debananda Das - Advocate BSC, LLB 29/07/2015
46 |Dewan Sabzul Haque - Retired Judge 24/09/2010
47 Bikash Kumar - Advocate MSc, LLB 29/07/2015
48 |Tarkeswar Lohar - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
49 Goutam Soren - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
50 Jayanta Kr. Mishra - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
51 Pranab Kr. Baruah - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
52 |Jagannath Singh - Retired Judge 23/05/2012
53  |Jily Mahanta - Advocate BSC, LLB 29/07/2015
54 |Arun Dutta - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
55 Moonmoon Borah - Advocate MA, LLB 29/07/2015
56 |Ranima Gogoi - Retired Judge 25/06/2015
57  |Narendra Nath Jha - Advocate BA, LLB 20/07/2015
58 |Kamalesh Kumar Gupta - Advocate BSC, LLB 29/07/2015
59 [Pranab Kr. Talukdar - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
60 |Bijoya Boiragi - Advocate MSc, LLB 29/07/2015
61 Meena Das - Retired Judge 14/07/2004
62 |[P.K. Choudhury - Retired Judge 20/04/2012
63 |Mahendra Bora - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
64 Kamal Kishor Chandak - Advocate BA, LLB 18/09/2015
65 Santanu Ratan Rajbongshi - Advocate BA, LLM 29/07/2015
66 Dharmeswar Saikia - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
67 |Sonit Saikia - Advocate BA, LLB 29/07/2015
68 |Mallika Dutta - Retired Judge 15/11/2012
69 |Hali Ram Basumatary - Retired Judge 30/01/2012

N.B :- At present 69 Nos. of Member, Foreigner's Tribunal are working condition for appointment of Members in the Poreigners Tribunals vide letter No.

11612/48/2005-NE-IV dated 24-01-2011. Considering the current problem faced due te

dearth of eligible Judicial Officers, Government of India have set tais new lerms ana conditions wiich are as follows:

i, An officer will l‘;a*«* w be serving/retred Disnvict and Sessions Judge or Additional District Judg
2 Maximurm age up to which the officer will be aliowed to work is 67 years.
£ The initial period of appointment shall he for one year which may extend if
!al 67 years

necessery subject o the maximum age fixed s
Pay and alluwance of the Members will be regulated as noted below:
For sery imz Judicial Officers:

Pay & aliowances as admissibie in \mc' (naa us :‘econ‘;mendea by the
.
t

:
competent authority applicable

o~
[
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In addition & deputation aliowance 15% of his pay subject 10 maximum
Rs. 2000/ P.E\/l. plus a special duty allowance @ 12.5% of the basic pay.

{b) ror ve-emploved (retired) Judicial Officers:

Last pay drawn or Minimum pay in the revised scale corresponding to the eid at the time of superannuation which ever is higher minus pension plus

1

Dearness Allowances at the rate admissible to State Govt. employees.

‘n

.}" 37

ln addition, special
2000/- plus a special duly allowance |

4. Medicad Facilities:

Medical racitities will be provided to Member, Foreigners Tribunai (both in-service and retired) as per Judicial Dn,;t}artmer“e Notl-ucaz:on No. JDJ(E)-
44/2002/P1/34 Dated 7" Maxch 2007 read with Assarm Medical Attendance Rules,
2008 and Notification issued there under from time to time

3. Conveyunce:

A car along with staff car driver witl. be provided for each member of Foreigners Tribunal who will be entitled to 60 \sxxry) liters P.O L. per month,


6. Transfer grants:

Member. Foreigners Tribunals are entitled to transfer grants as admissible to Judicial Officers of relevant rank.

7. One Orderly Peon will be adnissible to ach Member, } Orelgner s Tribunal with a fixed remuneration of Rs. 4500/- per month except in respect of those Foreigner's Tribunals where Orderly Peon with Grade Pay have already been appointed. The tenure of engagement of Orderly Peon shall be co-terminus with the tenure of the Members.

8. House Rent allowance:
(a) For serving Judicial Officers:

-y HRA as admissible in his/her Grade as recommended by the competent authority applicable to the State Judicial Ofﬁccrs. :

(b) For re-employed (retired) Judicial Officers:
Rs. 4000/- P.M. fixed.
9. Traveling Alowance/Transfer T.A.

As per State Government Rules as admissible to Judicial Officers including transportation of personal effects as admissible to State Government. However, officers will be eligible for Air Travel on duty for journeys within and outside the State.

10. As admissible to the in serving Judieial Officers of Assam. A Member may avail of home LTC once in a block period of two years, A lYlember may avail LTC once in four years as admissible to Member of the corresponding ranks in Assam

Judicial Service and this facility w111 be restricted to his/her spouse and dependent children.

1. For all other purpose the in service officers service as Member Foreigners Tribunal shall be governed by the respective rules, not_iﬁcatiron, order etwc. as admissible to Judicial -Officers. The retired Judicial Officers serving as Member Foreigners Tnbunal shall be governed by the term and -conditions as spelt out

above.
Commissioner & Secretgry . ™ Ament.of Assam
] Home & Ppljtical Department
Memo No. PLB.163/2010/181-A ~ Dated Dispur, the 25 May, 2011
Copy to: ‘

The Deputy Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs,
NE.IV this has a reference to his letter No. 11012/48/2005-NE.IV dated 24-01-2011.

. Qah -~
Commxssmoner & Secretary to the Government of Assam
Home & Political Department


GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
POLITICAL (B) DEPARTMENT :: DISPUR :: GUWAHATI

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

NO. PLB.163/2010/229 , Dated Dispur,the 29t July,2015

Su

ap

b. : - Terms & Condition for appointment of Advocates as Member, Foreigners Tribunal, Assam.

Ministry of Home Affairs, Govemment of India has issued new terms and condition for pointment of Advocate as Member, Foreigners Tribunal in Assam vide their fetter No. 11012/48/2005-

NE-IV dated 26/12/2014 considering the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court Judgment & Order in W.P.(C) No.
3282/2014 Ashim Roy ~Vs- State of Assam & Ors. and the current problem faced due to dearth of eligible Judicial Officers, Government of India have set this new terms and condition which are as follows

1.

3

An Advocate with the minimum age of 45 (forty five) years and 10 years of Legal Experience / Legal Practice will be considered for appointment as Member, Foreigners Tribunal for additional 64 (sixty four) nos. of Foreigners Tribunals in Assam initially for 2 (two) years in addition to sitting / retired District Judge / Additional District Judge. '
Maximum age upto which Advocates will be allowed to work is 60 (sixty) years. Extension of tenure may be considered upto 1 (one) year on need pasis. '
In so far'as existing 36 (thirty six) Foreigners Tribunals are concemed, Advocates may be appointed as per above prescribed norms.

. Appointment of Advocates as Member, Foreigners Tribunal will be purely on contractual basis with fixed pay of Rs.85,000/- (Rupees eighty five thousand) per month, initially for 2 (two) years on as extended from time to time on need basis.

. The Member shall be eligible for 12 (twelve) days special leave in a year as per State Govemment

Rule. They will also avail eamed leave as admissible as per Leave Rule 1934 (as amended).

. A car alongwith Driver or monthly fixed conveyance allowance @ 5,000/~ per month will be provided fo the each Member.

. The selection of the Advocate as member, Foreigners Tribunal will be done by a 3 (three) Members

Special Bench of Gauhati High Court which is constituted by the Chief Justice of Gauhati High Court as‘per direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in’W.P.(C) No0.562/2012 and the process of selection of Member, Foreigners Tribunal, will be done if required in phases, depending on the availability of officers opting to serve in the Tribunals.
For all other purpose the Advocate serving as Member, Foreigners Tribunal in Assam shall be govemed by the terms and conditions as spelt out above on condition that no other facilities are bome from the State Exchequer which are non reimbursable from the Govemnment of India.
This has the concurrence of Finance(EC-Il) Department vide their w/o No. FEC-II
807/2015 dated 21/7/2015.

Commissloner & Secretary to thé Govemment of Assam
Home & Politi epariment


Memo NO. PLB.163/2010/229-A Dated Dispur,the 29t July,2015
Copy to:-

Shri Ajay Kanauijia,Director (NE-Il) Govt. of India,Ministry of Home Affairs,New
Delhi with reference to his letter no. 11012/48/2005-NE-IV dated 22/6/2015.

7
Commissioner & Secretary to the G%nent of Assam

Home & Political Department


ANNEXURE - ‘11§
DISPOSAL OF CASES BY 100 NOS OF FOREIGNERS TRIBUNALS SINCE BEGINNING (1985)
T031-12-2017

SI. No| Name of District | No & name of FT Cases disposed by FT Result of disposal
On Ex-parte |Others |[Total Indian Foreigner
Contest
(59 | (o) | o) | (4D | (gh | (4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 Baksa Tamulpur 586 239 365 11190| 490 421
2 Barpeta — | 5586 137 558 6281] 4843 902
3 Barpeta — |f 1816 176 3598 5590| 1574 524
4 Barpeta - it 1018 21 256 1295] 1017 264
5 Barpeta - |V 396 49 60 505 784 149
6 Barpeta -V 666 38 95 799 786 65
7 Barpeta Barpeta - Vi 486 1 59 546 478 15
8 Barpeta — Vil 520 24 258 802 542 104
9 Barpeta ~ Vil| 446 119 179 744 373 267
10 Barpeta — IX 266 309 135 710{ 196 416
11 Bajali - X 237 12 318 567 163 104
12 Sarbhog - X! 147 27 52 226 69 135
13 . Bongaigaon - | 2281 171 2096 4548] 1967 489
Bongaigaon -
14 Bongaigaon - I 486 344 695 1525| 242 627
15 Tezpur — || 3016 937 786 4739] 3016 984
16 . Gohpur - IV 298 159 85 542] 256 257
7] PWenath I wanath Charali| 186 389 178 167 426
Chariali
Ry 753
18 Sootea - VI 116 180 164 460 25 298
19 Chirang Kajalgaon 858 234 157 1249]. 619 297
20 Silchar —1i 1949 2024 498 4471] 1498 2547
21 Silchar — 1 2340 306 618 3264| 2115 2431
22 Eachar Silchar - il 645 927 125 1697 593 1201
23 Ramnagar - [V 79 506 98 683 78 467
24 Silchar -V 427 428 25 880 374 446
25 Silchar - VI 358 589 85 1032} 330 602
26 Ulubari, Ghy-| 2562 354 3078 5994} 2525 670
27 Megistrat Colony -li, 318 29 2228 249 540
Qtr No. 12 2575
28 Megistrat Colony- 286 11 1752 241 575
City Ghty  [m1,Qtr. No. 12 2049
29 Megistrat Colony- 386 8 554 385 462
IV,Qtr No. 9 948
30 Megistrat Colony-V, 529 730 965 394 1204
Qtr No. 9 2224
31 Mongaldoi — | 3825 581 1534 5940 2229 3468
32 Barang Mongaldoi-ii! 812 243 287 1342] 807 228
33 Mongaldoi-IV 216 156 28 400 125 200
34 Mongaldoi-v 460 166 19 645 402 230
35 Dhemaji - | 3057 176 2997 6230 3022 1240
36 Dhemaji Dhemaji - Ii 366 279 259 904| 253 404
37 Jonai - lit 170 190 318 678| 215 140
38 Dhubri - 3580 376 643 4599 3510 416
39 Dhubri - 11 2715 1508 612 4835] 4031 62
40 Dhubri - tV 359 230 118 707 330 239
41 Dhubri -V 315 295 127 737| 282 303
42 Dhubri Bilashipara-VI 361 204 96 661| 188 362
43 Bilashipara-vii 212 198 64 474 42 353
44 Dhubri - Vill 320 230 94 644| 238 292
" 45 Dhubri - IX 256 135 158 549| 228 155
46 Dhubri - X 316 97 124 537| 263 150
47 Dibrugarh Dibrugarh - | 1495 5833 421 7749| 1047 5751


1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9
48 Naharkatia - li 112 617 29 758} 103 576
49 Dima Hasao Haﬂong 61 36 15 112 27 66
50 Goalpara- | 5648 1376 912 7936 5196 1703
51 Goalpara - || 351 151 128 630] 286 306
52 Lakhipur - lil 574 129 96 799 563 130
53 Goalpara - IV 305 173 89 567 242 221

Goalpara -

54 Mornai -V 517 124 146 787{ 409 222
55 Lakhipur - VI 445 119 89 653 427 127
56 Dudhnoi - VIi 540 93 128 761 531 150
57 Goalpara - Vill 511 143 76 730 492 150
58 Hailakandi Hailakandi 200 39 16 255 179 60
59 Hojai - | 2563 1835 998 5396/ 2458 1776
60 Hojai Lanka - VII 614 . 83 132 829] 159 532
61 Dabaka - X S48 486 226 1260 80 1020

Jorhat 225 4310 56 4591f 178 3907

62 Sivasagar Jorhat 425 3586 28 4039 283 3408

Golaghat 547 729 1394 2670 388 823
Majuli 5 2 4 11 5 2

63 Ulubari, Ghy-I 1317 342 7034 8693 1281 348
64 Boko-i} 775 129 749 1653 689 211
65 Kamrup(R) |Amingaon - i 66 78 825 969 47 82
66 Hajo - IV 109 45 94 248 78 94
67 Sirakhundi - vV 52 58 924 1034 37 68
68 Karimganj - | 945 785 1196 2926] 898 715
69 Karimganj Karimgan; - Il 820 720 179 1719 776 700
70 Karimganj - Ill 702 478 89 1269 678 462
71 Kokrajhar Kokrajhar 3717 706 385 4808] 3649 876

K-Anglong Diphu 3355 272 8629 12256} 2297 1307
72 Hamren 466 28 164 658 160 334

73 Lakhimpur Lakhimpur - | 10853 616 428 11897 8981 2086
74 Lakhimpur 1689 493 345 25271 1815 545
75 Morigaon - | 1644 2343 276 4263| 3331 6377
76 Morigaon - 1i 793 549 24 1366f 775 1724
77 Morigaon Morigaon - llI 156 548 35 739} 239 1919
78 Morigaon - IV 372 277 21 670 829 574
79 Morigaon - V 325 562 34 921 150 1178
80  Nagaon - | 5365 2877 4786 13028{ 3120 15603
81 Nagaon - i 2063 748 2234 5045{ 1969 778
82 | Nagaon — ilf 549 233 389 1171} 533 227
83 Juria - IV 454 3 58 515| 452 5

Nagaon -

84 Dhing - V 231 35 98 364 231 40
85 Nagaon - VI 338 56 538 932| 327 72
86 Kaliabor - Vil 131 51 358 540 129 53
87 Na_ggon - 1X 535 367 197 1099 481 391
88 Nalbari -1 2726 729 1168 4623} 1214 2183
89 Nalbari Mukalmua - 1| 186 108 98 392 173 109
90 Mukalmua - il 163 308 297 768! 143 303
91 Ghogr_agar -V 413 108 249 770 287 228
92 Tezpur -4 5845 338 1397 7580] 5024 868
93 Tezpur- il 2773 130 120 3023{ 2700 128
94 Soni Balipara - Vi 410 260 197 8671 397 253

onitpur

95 Thelamara Ghat-Vili 643 361 357 594 =84

1361

96 Dhekiajuli - IX 531 199 125 855 476 230
97 | South Saimara |Hatsingimari- Iil 272 8 79 359 33 8
98 Tinsukia Tinsukia 414 1364 148 1926] 413 1245
99 Udalguri Udalgurii - | 663 -0 248 911} 614 49
100 Mangaldai -l 3334 404 2797 6535] 13312 391

Total 118511 | 52122 | 69950 | 240583 104939 | 50206
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